

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Petitioner

v.

WOLF CREEK NUCLEAR OPERATING CORPORATION

Respondent

**ON APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

ELIZABETH A. HEANEY

Supervisory Attorney

BARBARA A. SHEEHY

Attorney

National Labor Relations Board

1015 Half Street, SE

Washington, DC 20570

(202) 273-1743

(202) 273-0094

PETER B. ROBB

General Counsel

JOHN W. KYLE

Deputy General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN

Deputy Associate General Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the Issue Presented.....	3
Statement of the Case.....	3
I. The Board’s Findings of Fact	4
A. Overview of the Company’s operation; Buyer qualifications and training	4
B. Buyers must adhere to the Company’s strict guidelines governing the requisition and procurement process; that process begins with authorized individuals submitting a requisition to the Purchasing Department.....	5
C. A supervisor assigns Buyers requisitions based on particular areas of focus; Buyers attempt to competitively bid requisitions exceeding \$50,000; many items, however, are only available from a few potential vendors or from a single source	7
D. Buyers evaluate bids from suppliers and make selections based on cost and availability; consult with requesting department if a potential supplier requests an exception; and complete purchasing orders consistent with procurement guidelines and approved spending authority	10
E. The representation proceeding	12
F. The unfair-labor-practice proceeding.....	15
II. The Board’s Conclusions and Order	16
Summary of argument.....	17
Argument.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

Headings	Page(s)
A. Due to material changed circumstances, the 2000 unit-clarification decision did not preclude the Union’s 2016 election petition to represent the Company’s Buyers	19
1. Standard of review	19
2. Representation issues decided in prior proceedings may be re-litigated in a subsequent representation proceeding if the party opposing preclusion demonstrates material changed circumstances	21
3. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding of material changed circumstances	22
4. The Company’s challenges are without merit	27
B. The Company’s Buyers are not managerial employees	34
1. Applicable principles and standard of review	34
2. Managerial employees are excluded from the Act’s coverage.....	36
3. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company failed to show that Buyers are managerial employees.....	39
a. The Company’s Buyers lack discretion and independence	40
b. The Buyers’ interests are not sufficiently aligned with management to render them managerial employees inasmuch as they have no involvement with development or implementation of company policies	45
4. The Company’s remaining challenges are without merit.....	47
Conclusion	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Service v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998).....	20
<i>American Locomotive Co.</i> , 92 NLRB 115 (1950).....	52
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	2
<i>Carry Cos. Of Illinois</i> , 310 NLRB 860 (1993).....	21
<i>Concepts & Designs, Inc.</i> 318 NLRB 948 (1995).....	45, 46, 47, 48
<i>David Wolcott Kendall Memorial School v. NLRB</i> , 866 F.2d 157 (6th Cir. 1989).....	35, 39
<i>Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	34
<i>Federal Telephone & Radio Co.</i> , 120 NLRB 1652 (1958).....	52
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999).....	2
<i>Girdler Co.</i> , 115 NLRB 726 (1956).....	52
<i>Good N' Fresh Foods</i> , 287 NLRB 1231 (1988).....	30
<i>Grocers Supply Co.</i> , 160 NLRB 485 (1966).....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Harvey's Resort Hotel</i> , 271 NLRB 306 (1984)	21
<i>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 392 (1996).....	36
<i>Hunt & Mottett Co.</i> , 206 NLRB 285 (1973)	52
<i>Iowa Southern Utilities Co.</i> , 207 NLRB 341 (1973)	41, 45
<i>FES</i> , 333 NLRB 66 (2001).....	47
<i>Kearney & Trecker Corp.</i> , 121 NLRB 817 (1958)	48
<i>Kitsap County Automobile Dealers Association</i> , 124 NLRB 933 (1959)	40
<i>Leach Corp.</i> , 312 NLRB 990 (1993), <i>enforced</i> , 54 F.3d 802 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	33
<i>Local No. 207, International Association of Bridge, Structural & Ornamental Iron Workers Union v. Perko</i> , 373 U.S. 701 (1963).....	34, 35
<i>Lockheed-California Co.</i> , 217 NLRB 573 (1975)	40, 41, 44, 49
<i>Loretto Heights College v. NLRB</i> , 742 F.2d 1245 (10th Cir. 1984)	35, 38, 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Mack Trucks, Inc.</i> , 116 NLRB 1576 (1956).....	48
<i>Miller’s Ale House, Inc. v. Boynton Carolina Ale House</i> , 702 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co., Division of Textron, Inc.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	37, 38, 39, 40
<i>NLRB v. Case Corp.</i> , 304 NLRB 939 (1991), <i>enforced</i> , 995 F.2d 700 (7th Cir. 1993)	43, 46, 51
<i>NLRB v. Cooper Union for the Advancement of Science & Art</i> , 783 F.2d 29 (2d Cir. 1986)	35
<i>NLRB v. Dillon Stores</i> , 643 F.2d 687 (10th Cir. 1981)	20
<i>NLRB v. Donna-Lee Sportswear Co.</i> , 836 F.2d 31 (1st Cir. 1978).....	21
<i>NLRB v. Hearst Publications</i> , 322 U.S. 111 (1944).....	34, 35
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky River Community Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001).....	35
<i>NLRB v. Town & Country Electric, Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 85 (1995).....	36
<i>NLRB v. Yeshiva University</i> 444 U.S. 672 (1980).....	37, 38, 45
<i>Noranda Aluminum, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 751 F.2d 268 (8th Cir. 1984)	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ohio Edison Co.</i> , 2014 WL 204210 (NLRB Jan. 17, 2014)	47
<i>Oil, Chemical & Atomic Workers International Union v. NLRB</i> , 445 F.2d 237 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	36
<i>Palace Laundry Dry Cleaning Corp.</i> , 75 NLRB 320 (1947).....	38vi
<i>Passaic Daily News v. NLRB</i> , 736 F.2d 1543 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	38
<i>Phelps Dodge Mining Co. v. NLRB</i> , 22 F.3d 1493 (10th Cir. 1994)	20
<i>Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co. v. NLRB</i> 313 U.S. 146 (1941).....	27
<i>Luke's Medical Center v. NLRB</i> , 723 F. 2d 1468 (10th Cir. 1993)	35
<i>Salinas Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 279 NLRB 1007 (1986).....	52
<i>Sampson Steel & Supply</i> , 289 NLRB 481 (1988).....	40
<i>Simplex Industries, Inc.</i> , 243 NLRB 111 (1979).....	52
<i>Solartec, Inc.</i> , 352 NLRB 331 (2008), <i>enforced</i> , 310 Fed. App'x 829 (6th Cir. 2009)	49
<i>Teamsters United Parcel Service</i> , 346 NLRB 484 (2006)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>The Sun</i> , 329 NLRB 854 (1991)	23
<i>Titeflex, Inc.</i> , 103 NLRB 223 (1953)	48
<i>United Technologies Corp.</i> , 287 NLRB 198 (1987), <i>enforced</i> , 884 F.2d 1569 (2d Cir. 1989)	23, 33
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	20, 35
<i>Washington Post</i> , 254 NLRB 168 (1981)	40, 43, 44, 50
<i>Webcro Industries, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 217 F.3d 1306 (10th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Western Gear Corp.</i> , 160 NLRB 272 (1966)	52
<i>Westinghouse Electric Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 424 F.2d 1151 (7th Cir. 1970)	40
<i>Winchell Co.</i> , 315 NLRB 526, <i>enforced</i> , 74 F.3d 1227 (3d Cir. 1995)	33
<i>Wolf Creek Nuclear Operating Corp.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 55, 2017 WL 1330299 (Apr. 7, 2017)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Statutes	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 2(3) (29 U.S.C. § 152(3)).....	36
Section 2(11) (29 U.S.C. § 152(11)).....	36
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	16
Section 8(a)(1)(29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3, 4, 15, 16, 19, 34
Section 8(a)(5)(29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	3, 4, 15, 16, 19, 34
Section 9(c)(29 U.S.C. § 159(c))	2
Section 9(d)(29 U.S.C. § 159(d)).....	2
Section 10(a)(29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	1, 2
Section 10(e)(29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 20
 Railway Labor Act (45 U.S.C §§ 151, et seq.).....	 36

Other Authorities	Page(s)
H.R. Rep. No. 245, 80th Cong., 1st Sess., 13 (1947)	37
